property. Lease expenses from the date we have full access to the property to the completion of construction are
capitalized as leasehold improvements. Tenant allowances are being recorded as accrued rent when received and
included as a reduction in the straight-line rent calculation described above. We also had one lease reclassified from
operating to capital as a result of these adjustments.

The impact of these adjustments on the condensed consolidated income statements and cash flows for the periods
ended June 14, 2005 is shown in the tables below. The Restatement decreased reported diluted net earnings per share
by $0.04 for the twelve weeks ended June 15, 2004 and $0.04 for the twenty-four weeks ended June 15, 2004. The
Restatement did not have any impact on our previously reported cash balances, sales or same-restaurant sales or on
our compliance with any covenant under our credit facility or other debt instruments.

- 6 -

Edgar Filing: FOX & HOUND RESTAURANT GROUP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Net Income Adjustments Related to Restatement
(in thousands, except per share data)

Twelve weeks ended June 15, 2004
Twenty-four weeks ended June 15,

2004
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated

Restaurant operating expenses $ 16,998 $ (3) $ 16,995 $ 33,970 $ 8 $ 33,978
Depreciation and amortization 1,554 248 1,802 3,058 479 3,537
Impairment 2,365 158 2,523 2,365 158 2,523
Restaurant costs and expenses 30,171 403 30,574 58,195 645 58,840
Restaurant operating income 970 (403) 567 6,793 (645) 6,148
Income (loss) from operations (779) (403) (1,182) 3,299 (645) 2,654
Interest expense 27 17 44 62 34 96
Income (loss) before income
taxes (806) (420) (1,226) 3,240 (679) 2,561
Income taxes (290) (81) (371) 1,082 (307) 775
Net income (loss) (516) (339) (855) 2,158 (372) 1,786
Basic net earnings (loss) per
share (0.05) (0.04) (0.09) 0.22 (0.04) 0.18
Diluted net earnings (loss) per
share (0.05) (0.04) (0.09) 0.21 (0.04) 0.17

Cash Flow Adjustments Related to Restatement
(in thousands, except per share data)

Twenty-four weeks ended June 15, 2004
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 7,114 $ 2,263 $ 9,377
Net cash used in investing activities (8,977) (2,259) (11,236)
Net cash provided by financing activities 1,704 (4) 1,700

3. Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation

   In accordance with Accounting Principles Board (APB) Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to
Employees, the Company uses the intrinsic value-based method for measuring stock-based compensation cost which
measures compensation cost as the excess, if any, of the quoted market price of Company�s common stock at the grant
date over the amount the employee must pay for the stock. The Company�s policy is to grant stock options with grant
prices equal to the fair value of the Company�s common stock at the date of grant. Proceeds from the exercise of